Now, therefore, 

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 

Section 1.  There is hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the Division of 

Archives and History, Department of Cultural Resources, for the 1977-78 fiscal year the sum of 

twenty-one thousand seven hundred dollars ($21,700) and for the 1978-79 fiscal year the sum 

of one thousand dollars ($1,000) for researching, designing, constructing, maintaining, and 

circulating two exhibits of portraits of North Carolina Governors elected by the people. 

Sec. 2.  This act shall become effective on July 1, 1977.